The Strangemen III.0 Investment Club (8N93KW6E)
Minutes of the twenty-second meeting - Held Wednesday 25th February, 2015 at The Mill Street Club, Mill Street, Leek. Then Curry!  Not Pizza - ooh!
[image: image1.jpg]THE AMERICAN DREAM

this guy gets it




[image: image2.jpg]NO!

My ice scraperis in there.

VERY DEMOTIVATIONA] .com



[image: image3.jpg]MOOSEKNUCKLE

Secaute el tos s anugy et
fiAGE HOS TE DJONTAMERTC ASTEESTIC:





	Attendees:
· James Taylor (JT)  

· Neil Pickford (NCP)
· Sridar Madadi (SM)
· David McNeaney (DMcN)

· Mike Helm (MH)

· Andrew Bradley (AMB)
· Alan Whitmore (AJW)

Apologies:
· Dave Swarbrrok (DS) - It's that folkin' time of year again!
· Gareth Ekin (GE) - Bristol bound for more hush hush mercenary work!

· Jes Challand (JC) - Still in Franceland - looking for travail and shares his initials with Jack Cohen - founder of Tesco in 1924 - same year as Jes was born!

	Agenda:
1. Okay previous minutes

2. Previous Actions

3. Treasurers Report & current portfolio update

4. Investment strategy & Homework (share updates)

5. Fantasy Shares

6. Peston

7. AOB

8.     Next Meeting

	1.  Okay Previous Minutes  What, there were minutes -no way!
	

	2.  Previous Actions 
4.14.2 - Due diligence by all over BP - and again
4.1.20 - Matt leaving COB Dec 1st balance.  Neil P to email re: Member unit purchase, James to sort out values, Matt to reduce debit to £1 for competition. Done - folks have opted to purchase additional shares.  Still owe Matt £1070.53. - PAID!
7.21.1 - Social for March 27/28 (Fri/Sat) - looks like Friday - to be sorted next meeting
	ALL
ALL

	3.  Treasurers Report & current portfolio update
£523.79 in TDW, £261.32 in Barcs.  No divis.  
 

Meeting 9

Meeting 10

Meeting 11

Meeting 12

Meeting 13

Meeting 14

Meeting 15

Meeting 16

Meeting 17

Meeting 18

Meeting 19

Meeting 20

Meeting 21

Meeting 22

Club £  

£5,846.90

£6,175.21

£7,080.02

£7,051.52

£7,364.31

£14,016.30

£14,312.76

£14,513.98

£15,826.33

£15,612.53

£15,612.53

£13,872.56

£12,414.96

£12,993.77

Std units

16

17

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Tot input

£5,280.00

£5,610.00

£6,270.00

£6,600.00

£6,930.00

£13,885.32

£15,019.47

£15,518.62

£15,518.62

£16,285.30

£16,885.32

£16,885.32

£11,444.00

£11,700.00

member input(std)
£480.00

£510.00

£570.00

£600.00

£630.00

£690.00

£720.00

£750.00

£780.00

£810.00

£840.00

£870.00

£900.00

£930.00

now worth 

£531.54

£561.38

£643.64

£641.05

£669.48

£697.78

£712.67

£722.81

£788.28

£777.75

£871.36

£845.21

£980.13

£1,032.84

% increase

10.74

10.08

12.92

6.84

6.27

1.13

-1.02

-3.63

1.06

-3.98

3.73

-2.85

8.9

11.06

total units

176

187

209

220

220

462

482

502

522

542

562

370

380

390

unit worth

£33.22

£33.02

£33.88

£32.05

£31.88

£30.34

£29.69

£28.91

£30.32

£28.81

£31.12

£29.15

£29.15

£33.32

Name

Units

Invested

Value

Name

Units

Invested

Value

Alan W

63

£1,907.60

£2,098.99

Dave M

39

£1,174.40

£1,299.38

Dave S

47

£1,418.80

£1,565.92

Mike H

31

£930.00

£1,032.84

Sri M

39

£1,174.40

£1,299.38

James T

31

£930.00

£1,032.84

Andy B

39

£1,174.40

£1,299.38

Jes C

31

£930.00

£1,032.84

Neil P

39

£1,174.40

£1,299.38

Gareth E

31

£930.00

£1,032.84

4.   Investment strategy & Homework (share updates)
Symbol

Qty.

Description

Champion

Mid Price

Price Change

Market Value

Book Cost

Gain/Loss

Prev Month

Variance

ALNT

164

ALENT PLC

AMB

363.30p

-0.3

595.81

598.04

-2.23

613.36

-17.55

ARM

201

ARM HLDGS

DS

1151.00p

18

2313.51

2085.22

228.29

2128.59

184.92

BARC

812

BARCLAYS

JT

262.90p

0.01

2134.75

2096.44

38.31

1931.75

203

BP.

435

BP

DMcN

449.40p

0.66

1954.89

2094.99

-140.1

1853.1

101.79

CFX

213

COLEFAX GROUP

DMcN

370.00p

-3.6

788.1

747.35

40.75

793.43

-5.33

EZJ

44

EASYJET

MH

1813.00p

15

797.72

744.05

53.67

797.72

0

RRS

10

RANGOLD

AJW

5045.00p

68

504.5

562.37

-57.87

552.5

-48

RMG

368

ROYAL MAIL PLC

SM

428.80p

-4.2

1577.98

2098.5

-520.52

1584.24

-6.26

TATE

304

TATE & LYLE

NCP

593.00p

0

1802.72

2091.1

-288.38

1989.68

-186.96

Homework - Alent - podding out £6million in litigation, ARM - n/a, Barclays - lots of shambolic news internally - still a tipped buy, BP - hold, oil spill  rumbles on in the courts, Colefax - sales down 4% but increased divi, Randgold - divi hike due to cost reductions - 17% profit slump, Royal Mail - nothing newsworthy, Tate & Lyle - profit warning again, takeover rumours and development of new sugar types, Easyjet - £130million saved as oil price drops, new aeroplane designs, Q4 2014 saw 4.1% rise in passengers to 14.9million, offering 70,000 cheap seats from Edinburgh for next 6 months.
Meeting 2 - Voted on shares - Vodafone, Aviva, ARM, RBS, RANDGOLD, Thomas Cook, SPH

Meeting 3 - Voted on Vodafone, Tesco and Next

Meeting 4 - Voted on Arm, Thomas Cook, Thorntons, Moneysupermarket.com, Ocado

Meeting 5 - Sabmiller, Bunzl, Thomas Cook, moneysupermarket, ultra electronics, Merlin IPO in 2014 

Meeting 6 - nowt, but Alan listed good divi payers - HSBC, Shell and BP

Meeting 7 - Tate & Lyle, Barclays

Meeting 8 - Post Office, ITV, Barclays - DO NOT SELL VODAFONE!!

Meeting 9 - Good divi payers - BP, Royal Dutch Shell, Thomas Cook, Centrica - also Tate & Lyle and more Vodafone

Meeting 10 - Alent, Dart Group, Rurelec, CBG, Sable Mining, Topps Tiles, Air Partner, Dotdigital, JD Wetherspoon, James Halstead, Tracsis

Meeting 11 - Game (to float), Royal Mail, TmobileUSA, Optimal Payments, Balfour Beatty, Merliln

Meeting 12 - just discussed Pets @ home IPO

Meeting 13 - Topps Tiles, Aviva, L&G, Kingfisher, more of portfolio.

Meeting 14 - Astra Z, GAME IPO, B&M IPO, UK Mail, Merlin and TT Electronics (Motley tip)

Meeting 15 - more of same, TSB, TESLA, Arrow, Cineworld, Bellway, Bunzl

Meeting 16 - a chat about supermarkets 

Meeting 17 - mort portfolio stuff, Just Eat, Colefax and Sell Vodafone 
Meeting 18 - Lloyds - possible 7% divi by 2016, BHP Biliton, Glencore
Meeting 19 - brief discussion about Tullow Oil, EasyJet, De La Rue, Virgin Money, Stephen O'Hara and microbes to change health as a supplement.
Meeting 20 - discussed what to sell to fund the shortfall in cash to pay Matt - Tesco, Alent and Colefax placed on Neil P watch
Meeting 21 - discussed, Easyjet, Kaz minerals, BHP Billiton, Arm, Prudential, Unilever, Sabmiller, Trainline and Halfords.
Meeting 22 - discussed - VPC IPO, SCS IPO, DFS IPO, Center Parcs IPO, Aldermere IPO, Revolution Bars IPO. Laing IPO, Alumasc, Wentworth, United Utilities, Inland Homes, Afran and the divis on Vodafone, Centrica, Sky and BT.   Sri suggested 10-20% of the portfolio should be high risk.

5. Fantasy Shares
Prolific no-shower Gareth E wins with a 52% hike in Sable Mining.  Still 12 points adrift overall though! Alan W retains a slight 2 point overall lead from Neil P. 
Weighing up whether a Syrian holiday with Clarkson is better than a UKIP win this month are;-
Feb-15

SHARE

EPIC

START PRICE

Dave S

ARM

ARM

1140.00

Gareth E

Sable Mining

SBLM

1.00

Mike H

Afren

AFR 

10.00

Neil P

Sabmiller

SAB 

3651.00

James T

SCS

SCS

214.00

Matt C

TSB

TSB

260.00

Andy B

Serco

SRC

222.00

Jes C

Marks and Spencer

MKS

504.00

Dave McN

Dragon Oil

DGO

544.00

Glynn G

Punch Taverns

PUB

102.00

Alan W

SSE

SSE

1583.00

Sri M

Kaz Minerals

KAZ

255.50

6. Peston
He's back!  With tales of;- Reddit banning revenge porn, Cuba exporting $250million of cigars to USA if 50 year embargo is lifted, Russia's ruble slides to junk, Half of UK food will come from overseas by 2040 if farming doesn't change - currently at 40%, Apple pays $533million for patent infringement to Smartflash LLC, One bedroom house (Shed) on sale in Peckham (East Dulwich) for £280,000.  An finally, rumours abound that Russell Crowe is interested in buying Leeds United FC. 
7. AOB 
7.22.1 - Dave McN circulated some Dilberts as per.

7.21.1 - Social for March 27/28 (Fri/Sat) - looks like Friday - to be sorted next meeting 
8. Next Meeting

Wednesday 25th March, 2015 at Mill Street Club, 210 Mill Street – with Pizza or possibly curry!
	ALL


